
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the COMMUNITY SERVICES Committee will be held at 6.30 pm 
on TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   EDISFORD CAR PARK 

 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report of the Director of Community Services enclosed. 
 

 
 
6.   HEALTHY WEIGHT CONTRACT 

 
(Pages 13 - 48) 

 Report of the Director of Community Services enclosed. 
 

 
 
7.   CHANGING PLACES PROJECT 

 
(Pages 49 - 52) 

 Report of the Director of Community Services enclosed. 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   COMMUNITY ORCHARD PROJECT 
 

(Pages 53 - 58) 

 Report of the Director of Community Services enclosed. 
 

 
 
9.   FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25 

 
(Pages 59 - 92) 

 Report of the Director of Resources & Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
  
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
10.   TOGETHER AN ACTIVE FUTURE (TAAF) - GENERAL 

UPDATE 
 

(Pages 93 - 96) 

 Report of the Director of Community Services enclosed. 
 

 
 
11.   CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24 

 
(Pages 97 - 128) 

 Report of the Director of Resources Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed.  
 

 

 
12.   REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24 

 
(Pages 129 - 152) 

 Report of the Director of Resources & Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

 

 
13.   REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
(Pages 153 - 158) 

 Report of the Director of Community Services enclosed. 
 

 
 
14.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 None. 
 

 
 
15.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 
 
16.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

Electronic agendas sent to members of Community Services – Councillor Richard 
Newmark (Chair), Councillor Jan Alcock JP (Vice-Chair), Councillor Stephen Atkinson, 
Councillor Stella Brunskill JP, Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) Elms, Councillor Sophie 
Cowman, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Simon O'Rourke, Councillor Gary 
Scott, Councillor Mary Robinson, Councillor Lee Jameson, Councillor Karl Barnsley, 
Councillor John Atherton, Councillor Lee Street and Councillor Malcolm Peplow. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Community Services 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 22 August 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Newmark (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Brunskill 
R Elms 
S Cowman 
S Fletcher 
S O'Rourke 
 

G Scott 
L Jameson 
K Barnsley 
J Atherton 
L Street 
M Peplow 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Community Resources, Head of Engineering Services, 
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services and Senior Accountant 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors S Hore, M French and N Stubbs 
 

182 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillor S Atkinson 
  
 

183 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

184 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor R Newmark declared an interest in Agenda Item 17 – Lease Agreement for 
Sabden Football Club. 
  
 

185 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

186 COMMEMORATIVE PLAQUE FOR CLITHEROE CASTLE  
 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report asking Committee to consider 
a request 
[...]
rces & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report outlining the 
position for the period April to June 2023 of this year’s revenue budget for this 
Committee. 
  
The comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure showed an underspend of 
£48,964 for the first three months of the financial year 2023/24. After allowing for 
transfers to/from earmarked reserves the underspend was £66,355.  Details of the 
variances were included in the report for information. 
  
 

191 CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report outlining the 
progress on this Committee’s 2023/24 capital programme for the period to the end of 
June 2023. 
  
At the end of June 2023, £298,881 had been spent or committed. This was 20.6% of 
the full year approved capital programme budget for this Committee of £1,451,910.  
Of the 21 schemes in the capital programme, 3 schemes were completed, 15 
schemes were currently expected to be fully or substantially completed in year and 3 
schemes are unlikely to be completed within the financial year. 
  
 

192 CHANGE TO WORKING GROUP  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee that the Liberal 
Democrat representative on the Grants Working Group had changed from Councillor 
S Fletcher to Councillor M Robinson. 
  
 

193 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from working groups. 

Page 5



 

 
 

  
 

194 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

195 GENERAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report updating Committee on a 
variety of developments in sports, arts and community development and the 
performance of the Platform Gallery. 
  
Discussions focused on solar panels being fitted on the Council buildings and the 
timescales involved, and electric vehicle charging points.  Of particular concern to 
Members was the ability t
[...]
ittee to renew the current lease between the Council and Sabden Football 
Club. 
  
The Head of Cultural and Leisure Services outlined the proposals of the lease to the 
Committee.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approved the renewal of the lease as set out in the report. 
 
 
The meeting was closed by Councillor Alcock at 7.44 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the Committee Clerk on 
01200 414408 rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
meeting date: TUESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2023 
title: EDISFORD CAR PARK  
submitted by:      ADAM ALLEN, COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR  
principal author: MARK BEVERIDGE, HEAD OF CULTURAL AND LEISURE SERVICES 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To provide Committee with an update on the parking trial at Edisford car park for users 
of the leisure facilities nearby and to seek approval to these arrangements permanent. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 

• Community Objectives - To help make people’s lives healthier and safer. 

• Corporate Priorities - To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley. 

• Other Considerations – The leisure facilities at Edisford are unusual in not having 
their own car parking facilities, which does make an additional financial demand on 
some users during the chargeable period. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The car park at Edisford serves all the leisure facilities located there, Roefield Sports 
Centre, Ribblesdale Pool, Tennis centre, RV3G, the grass pitches as well as the 
riverbank area. It is designated as a short-term car park with 241 spaces, including 
disabled bays. 

 
2.2 At Community Committee in March 2023, members agreed to a trial allowing the use 

of the Council’s long stay permit to be valid on this car park. This followed a petition in 
January 2023 seeking a period of free parking for Roefield users and that matter was 
referred to 
[...]
t the 
annual impact of this trial will be on the Council’s budget. However, given the income 
to date that would seem to be negligible. Income to the end of September is ahead of 
the profiled budget by approximately £5k. This excludes permits/passes, which are 
recorded centrally as they can be used on several car parks. 
 

• Technical – Use of the Council’s Car Parks is governed by its Parking Order.  This 
currently provides that parking at the Edisford Car Park is permitted either by payment 

Page 10



3 
 

of charges or by display of a Staff Car Park permit. To allow parking by leisure users 
who purchase a long stay permit, the order will need to be amended to include this 
new class of permit.  
 

• Political – none in the context of the report. 
 

• Reputation – this approach shows a positive response from the Council to the petition 
and those enquiries the Council has had previously about addressing the issue of 
parking for regular users of the leisure facilities at Edisford. It provides a cost-effective 
option for users of all the sites there to limit their expenditure if they are a regular visitor 
to the car park and makes parking less troublesome than would be the case by either 
paying by phone or with cash per visit. 
 

• Equality and Diversity – the permit is open to all, blue badge holders are unaffected, 
as they retain the right to park in the specified bays without charge. 

 
6. RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
6.1 Approve the use of the long-term permit for parking on Edisford Car Park on a 

permanent basis. 
 
6.2 Authorise the Director of Community Services to take the appropriate steps to amend 

the Ribble Valley Car Park Order to reflect this. 
   
    
 
Mark Beveridge Adam Allen 
Head of Cultural and Leisure Services Director of Community Services 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
For further information please ask for Mark Beveridge 01200 425111 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
DECISION

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  

                                                                                                                                                                               
meeting date: TUESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2023     
title: HEALTHY WEIGHT & PASTA AGREEMENT  
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES  
principal author: MARK BEVERIDGE  HEAD OF CULTURAL AND LEISURE SERVICES 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek Committee approval to enter into a collaboration agreement with Lancashire 

County Council to deliver the Healthy Weight and Play and Skills at Teatime (PASTA) 
programme. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

•  Community Objectives – To help make people’s lives healthier and safer.  
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1   The Council has for several years delivered a healthy weight programme on behalf of 

Lancashire County Council (LCC). This has worked well, with Council staff being 
employed to deliver the service. Many local people have benefited from this service, 
which provides advice on nutrition in addition to exercise programmes for them to 
follow. It is part of the Public Health programme aimed at ensuring that Lancashire 
residents can live a healthy life and minimise their call on NHS services arising from 
health complications due to weight and inactivity. 

 
2.2 In 2021      Lancashire County Council also entered into an agreement with Roefield 

Leisure to deliver the Play and Skills at Teatime Activities (PASTA) programme in 
Ribble Valley. The Low Moor and Edisford Wards were identified by LCC for funding. 
This programme was delivered on behalf of the Council by Roefield Leisure either at 
Trinity Methodist Church and Community Hub (Trinity) or their own site. This 
programme involves families with children in receipt of free school meals being offered 
the chance to have some activities alongside sessions to prepare healthy meal options. 
It’s a chance for families to: 

 
▪
[...]
 to take place with the Roefield about future delivery 
of PASTA and which elements they can deliver.  

 
5 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications. 
 

•  Resources – The Council would be the accountable body for the delivery of the 
schemes included in the collaboration agreement and receive all funding from LCC. 
The funding is set out as per the figures in the report. Staff are already in post on 
fixed term contracts for the Healthy Weight, the issue of TUPE (Transfer of 
Undertakings), may be applicable to the Pasta element. 
 

•  Technical, Environmental and Legal – The Council would be signatories for the 
funding and liaising with and being responsible for all the requirements set out in 
the collaboration agreement. 

 
• Political – No implications identified. 

 
•  Reputation – Both services being offered by LCC are well received by the client 

group they are targeted at. This Council is well placed to manage the contract on 
behalf of the County Council.  

 
•  Equality & Diversity – These schemes help some of the poorest in our communities. 

They are not necessarily open to all, because there are defined criteria which LCC 
have set out in terms of unhealthy weight and free school meals. This means that 
participants must fall within these set categories to comply. 

 
6 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
6.1 Approve in principle the Council entering into the collaboration agreement with LCC 

for the provision of the Healthy Weight and PASTA programme, subject to the 
agreement of appropriate Collaboration Agreements. 

 
6.2 Authorise the Director of Community Services to negotiate the relevant terms of the 

Collaboration Agreement in consultation with the Chair of Community Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 
MARK BEVERIDGE ADAM ALLEN       
HEAD OF CULTURAL AND LEISURE SERVICES DIRECTOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS – None 
 
For further information please ask for Mark Beveridge, ext
[...]
s Scheme be included the capital programme for the year 2023-
2024. 

 
2.2 The Changing Places Scheme comprised the provision of three highly specialist 

disabled toilets at Ribchester, Edisford Bridge and the Castle Grounds. 
 
2.3 The scheme is wholly financed by the Levelling Up Fund Round 2, subject to a number 

of conditions, one of which is that the monies should be spent before the end of March 
2024. 

 
2.4 The Changing Places toilets need to shadow the existing toilets at the three locations 

to take advantage of sharing the existing local infrastructure and utility services. 
 
3  ISSUES 
 
3.1 Unfortunately, following investigations it has been found that a buried low-voltage 

electricity cable is present within the proposed site in Ribchester. 
 

3.2 The utility company responsible for electrical infrastructure, Electricity North-West 
Limited (ENWL), has informed officers that the cable will cost an estimated £12,000 to 
divert and more importantly the work will only be undertaken at the earliest within 14 
weeks after receipt of the up-front payment.  A firm timescale or guaranteed completion 
date cannot be obtained from ENWL. 

 
3.3 The costs for the diversion of the power cable at Ribchester were not included in the 

original Levelling Up submission. 
 
3.4 The delay caused by diverting the power cable will take the three-toilet scheme delivery 

beyond March 2024. The administrators of the Levelling Up Fund have told officers 

DECISION

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

that monies allocated for the financial year 2023-2024 will not be allowed to slip into 
the following year 2024-2025. 

 
3.5 Following discussions with the department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC), It is proposed that the Council delivers the Edisford Bridge and Castle 
Grounds toilets this financial year to ensure completion and that officers make a new 
submission to any Levelling Up Fund Round 3 when/if this is announced, for the toilets 
at Ribche
[...]

for the monies to deliver a Changing Places Toilet in Ribchester. 

 

 

  WINSTON ROBINSON                                             ADAM ALLEN 
HEAD OF ENGINEERING SERVICES                         DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES              
        
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

3 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 
For further information please ask for Winston Robinson, on extension 4523 
 
REF: WR/COMMUNITY SERVICES/17 October 2023 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

DECISION

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  

                                                                                                                                                                              
meeting date: TUESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2023     
title: RIBCHESTER COMMUNITY ORCHARD 
submitted by: ADAM ALLEN DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
principal author: MARK BEVERIDGE  HEAD OF CULTURAL AND LEISURE SERVICES 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek Committee approval to licence/lease a parcel of council owned land to 

Ribchester Parish Council. This will allow a local group to establish a community 
orchard.  
 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

•  Community Objectives – To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley, 
encompassing our objective to encourage economic development throughout the 
borough, with a specific emphasis on tourism.  
 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council has received a request from Ribchester Ecology and Flood Group to plant 

a community orchard on Council land alongside the allotments in Ribchester.  
 
2.2 A location plan of the Council owned land that is proposed to be licenced/leased is 

attached to this report at Annex A. 
 
2.3 The group have cited the model in Longridge, as the example they wish to follow, 

where a community orchard was planted in 2022 on Foleys Field. 
 
3. ISSUES 
 
3.1 The local group that wish to establish a community orchard in Ribchester ar
[...]
to create an orchard, for a period of 5-10 years and at a value to be 
determined by the Valuation Office. 

 
6.2 Delegate the drawing up of the agreement with Ribchester Parish Council to the 

Director of Community Services in consultation with the Chair of Community 
Committee. 

 
 
 
MARK BEVERIDGE ADAM ALLEN       
HEAD OF CULTURAL AND LEISURE SERVICES DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS – None 
 
For further information please ask for Mark Beveridge, extension 4479. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



14-23cm 

1 of 33 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

     
 meeting date:  17 OCTOBER 2023 
 title: REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  HELEN SEEDALL 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek member approval on proposals to increase this committee’s fees and charges 

with effect from 1 April 2024.  
 
1.2 These proposals are the first stage in the review of this committee’s budget for the 

forthcoming 2024/25 financial year. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s fees and charges are reviewed on an annual basis as part of the budget 

setting process. 
 
2.2 This report requests that members consider proposals for the increase in fees and 

charges for this committee’s services. Such charges would be implemented with effect 
from the 1 April 2024 and would operate for the duration of the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
2.3 The Council’s latest budget forecast allows for a 4% inflationary increase in the level 

of income raised from fees and charges. The review aims to increase budgeted income 
for 2024/25 by this amount as a minimum. 

 
3 ADVICE OF POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
3.1 In September 2023, the Budget Working Group and Policy and Finance Committee 

considered the overall three-year Budget Forecast.  This forecast assumes that fees 
and charges are increased overall by 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Community Services 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 17 October 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Newmark (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
S Brunskill 
S Cowman 
S Fletcher 
S O'Rourke 
G Scott 
 

M Robinson 
L Jameson 
K Barnsley 
J Atherton 
L Street 
M Peplow 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Community Services, Head of Engineering Services, Head 
of Leisure and Cultural Services and Senior Accountant 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors K Spencer and R Walsh 
 

369 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillor R Elms. 
  
 

370 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. An update provided was provided on minute 197 
regarding a Btec course at Edisford which did not start this academic year due to low 
numbers of students.  
  
 

371 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S O’Rourke declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 – Edisford Car Park, 
and Agenda Item 6 – Healthy Weight Contract, in respect of his appointment to Ribble 
Valley Sports & Recreation (Roefield Leisure Centre) by the Council as an Outside 
Body. 
  
 

372 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Paul Yates who spoke in respect of agenda item 8 – 
Community Orchard Project. 
  
 

373 EDISFORD CAR PARK  
 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report providing Committee with an 
update on the parking trial at Edisford car park for users of the leisure facilities nearby 
and seeking approval to make the arrangements permanent. 
  
Committee had agreed to the trial in March 2023 which had been recommended by 
the working group following a petition in January 2023.  The petition requested a 



 

 
 

period of free parking for Roefield users. Instead of free parking, a long stay permit 
had been trialed from April 2023, which allowed all long stay permit holders to use 
Edisford car park. The year-on-year comparison of long-term permits sold and income 
from the car park were included in the report, although Members were advised that it 
was difficult to attribute any increase to the temporary arrangement. 
  
Members were updated in regards to the 3 elements that were considered when 
granting the trial, which were in relation to on-street parking on Edisford Road, impact 
on income from the car park, and the level of usage at the facilities. As the parking 
order on Edisford designated it as a short-term car park, the parking order would 
need to be amended to allow the permanent use of the long stay permit on the car 
park, whilst retaining the car park predominantly as short stay.  
  
Members hoped that once the arrangement became permanent this may increase the 
uptake of the permits. Concerns were also raised regarding coaches parking on the 
road outside the leisure facilities, and Officers would raise this directly with the coach 
company to reiterate that they were able to wait in Edisford Car Park.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Approve the use of the long-term permit for parking on Edisford Car Park on a 
permanent basis. 
  

2.    Authorise the Director of Community Services to take the appropriate steps to 
amend the Ribble Valley Car Park Order to reflect this. 
  

  
374 HEALTHY WEIGHT CONTRACT  

 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report seeking Committees approval 
to enter into a collaboration agreement with Lancashire County Council (LCC) to 
deliver the Healthy Weight and Play and Skills at Teatime (PASTA) programme. 
  
The Council had for several years delivered a healthy weight programme on behalf of 
LCC. In 2021 LCC had also entered into an agreement with Roefield Leisure to 
deliver the Play and Skills at Teatime Activities (PASTA) programme in the Ribble 
Valley. The programme involved families with children in receipt of free school meals 
being offered activities alongside sessions to prepare healthy meal options. 
  
LCC were now seeking to deliver these programmes directly through District Councils 
by way of a collaboration agreement for both services, a copy of which was included 
in the report along with the indicative finance allocations. It was understood that the 
agreements would be for a minimum of five years with the option to extend the 
agreements by a further three years, commencing on 1 April 2024. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Approve in principle the Council entering into the collaboration agreement with 
LCC for the provision of the Healthy Weight and PASTA programme, subject 
to the agreement of appropriate Collaboration Agreements. 
  

2.    Authorise the Director of Community Services to negotiate the relevant terms 
of the Collaboration Agreement in consultation with the Chair of Community 
Committee. 

 
  
 



 

 
 

375 CHANGING PLACES PROJECT  
 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report seeking Committees approval 
for the proposed Changing Places toilets in Ribchester to be removed from the 
Capital Programme for the year 2023/2024 and be replaced with a future bid to the 
Levelling Up Fund Round 3 when/if this is announced. 
  
On 14 March 2023 Committee had recommended to Policy and Finance Committee 
that the Changing Places Scheme be included in the capital programme for the year 
2023-24. The scheme comprised the provision of three highly specialised disabled 
toilets in Ribchester, Edisford Bridge, and the Castle Grounds. The scheme was to be 
financed by the Levelling Up Fund Round 2, subject to a number of conditions, one of 
which what that the monies should be spent before the end of March 2024. 
  
The report noted that following investigation into the proposed site at Ribchester, it 
would be necessary to divert a buried low-voltage electricity cable at an estimated 
cost of £12,000, which at the earliest would be done within 14 weeks after receipt of 
up-front payment. The delay would take the scheme beyond the deadline of March 
2024. 
  
It was proposed that the Council delivered the Edisford Bridge and Castle Grounds 
toilets within the 2023-24 financial year, and that Officers make a new submission to 
any Levelling Up Fund Round 3 funding when/if this was announced, for the toilets at 
Ribchester. 
  
Officers confirmed at the meeting that other sites in Ribchester had been considered, 
however alternatives were not feasible. Members felt that the provision of the 
specialised toilet in Ribchester was important and wanted to pursue other funding 
should Round 3 not proceed. Members also wanted to consider the process when 
putting schemes forward for grants, to reduce similar issues arising in the future. It 
was noted that the window for grant applications were often very short, therefore, 
detailed work was not always possible. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Approve the removal of the Ribchester Changing Places Toilet from the 
Levelling Up Fund Round 2 submission for delivery in the year 2023-2024. 
  

2.    Approve a submission to the Levelling Up Fund Round 3, when/if this is 
announced, for the monies to deliver a Changing Places Toilet in Ribchester. 

  
 

376 COMMUNITY ORCHARD PROJECT  
 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report seeking Committees approval 
to licence/lease a parcel of council owned land to Ribchester Parish Council, allowing 
a local group to establish a community orchard. 
  
The Council had received a request from Ribchester Ecology and Flood Group to 
plant a community orchard on Council land alongside the allotments in Ribchester, as 
attached to the report. As the group were not a constituted body, it had been 
indicated that Ribchester Parish Council would be willing to take on responsibility for 
the licence/lease, therefore allowing the group to establish the orchard. The 
maintenance responsibilities would also fall to the Parish Council. 
  
Members supported the application, and the suggestion of a licence as opposed to a 
lease, with a proposed peppercorn rent. Instruction of the valuation office would 



 

 
 

therefore not be required. Members also supported a licence term of 5 to 10 years 
given the time required to establish the orchard, which would also allow the Council to 
conduct review of a licence at end of the agreed term. 
  
The Director of Community Services noted the absence of a policy to guide the 
Council in dealing with proposals such as this, and recommended a policy be 
developed for approval by Committee that the Ribchester and Longridge orchards 
must comply with.  An additional recommendation was agreed by Committee in 
respect of this. 
  
The Parish Council had raised some confusion on the exact location of the land due 
to conflicting information however this was clarified after the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.     Approve the proposal to licence the land to Ribchester Parish Council to allow 
a local group to create an orchard, for a period of 5-10 years at a peppercorn 
rent.  
  

2.     Delegate the drawing up of the agreement with Ribchester Parish Council to 
the Director of Community Services in consultation with the Chair of 
Community Committee. 
  

3.     That a policy for future transfers of land for community use be developed for 
approval by this Committee and that the Ribchester and Longridge Community 
Orchards must comply fully with this policy. 

  
 

377 FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report seeking 
member approval on proposals to increase this Committee’s fees and charges with 
effect from 1 April 2024. The proposals were the first stage in the review of this 
Committee’s budget for the forthcoming 2024/25 financial year. 
  
Policy and Finance Committee had guided Committees to consider a 4% inflationary 
increase in the level of income raised from fees and charges, and the review aimed to 
increase the budgeted income for 2024/25 by that amount as a minimum.  After 
applying this percentage increase, proposed charges had generally been rounded up 
or down to minimise any problems with small change.  
  
Following discussions, the proposed set of fees and charges for implementation from 
1 April 2024 were produced for this Committee for members to consider and were set 
out in Annex 1 to the report. The proposed fees and charges for this Committee 
would produce on average a 4.89% increase. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

1.    Considered and approved the level of fees and charges to be levied for this 
committee for 2024/25 as outlined in the report with the exception of the adult 
(age 65 years plus) swim admission charge which was agreed to remain at 
£3.60. 

  
  
  
  
  
  



 

 
 

 
378 TOGETHER AN ACTIVE FUTURE (TAAF) - GENERAL UPDATE  

 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report providing Committee with a 
summary update on the Sport England funded TaAF project. 
  
The TaAF project was part of Sport England’s National Delivery Pilot programme 
which had 12 areas across the Country trying different approaches to increase 
physical activity, appropriate to the issues that were relevant to their residents. The 
summary for the TaAF project in the Ribbe Valley was included in the report, which 
included the successes and plans for the latter stage of the project until 2025. 
  
The Active Villages theme was of particular importance to Sport England, as the 
Ribble Valley provided the perfect test bed for a new approach to getting people 
active in rural settings. It was hoped this could provide a model for other rural areas. 
  
 

379 CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information on the progress of this committee’s capital programme for the period to 
the end of September 2023. 
  
£526,956 had been spent or committed which equated to 35.8% of the full year 
approved capital programme budget for this committee. 
  
Of the twenty-two schemes in the capital programme six schemes were complete, 
fourteen schemes were currently expected to be completed in-year, and two schemes 
were unlikely to be completed in-year. 
  
 

380 REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information on the position for the period April to August 2023 on this year’s revenue 
budget for this committee. 
  
The comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure showed an underspend of 
£753,357 for the first five months of the financial year 2023/24. After allowing for 
transfers to/from earmarked reserves the underspend was £755,733. The vast 
majority of the underspend position resulted from the refund of business rates in 
respect of the Castle Museum and also the delayed pay award settlement. This would 
be moved to reserves at year end.  
  
  
The Chairman thanked Officers for their hard work, particularly in respect of the work 
undertaken in relation to the business rates refund. 
  
  
 

381 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report for information giving an 
update on the Castle Keep, Ribblesdale Pool, Sport England Support Fund Phase 1, 
Play Areas, Climate Change, and Waste Collection. 
  



 

 
 

Concerns were raised at the meeting regarding the inability to fly a flag on 
Remembrance Sunday due to the closure of the Castle Keep. Officers confirmed that 
this was unavoidable, however, other options were being explored including 
projecting an appropriate image on the castle.  
  
The plan to install solar panels on Council buildings was also raised, and it was asked 
that integrated panels be considered. Waste was also discussed at length including 
littering, household waste, and dog fouling.  
  
 

382 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes of Working Groups. 
  
 

383 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

384 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There was no exclusion of press and public. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.06 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 01200 
414408 rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


